
 

WABASH COUNTY COUNCIL MEETING 
 
The Wabash County Council met in session on Monday, October 18, 2021 in the 
Commissioner’s meeting room of the Wabash County Courthouse. Chairman Kyle 
Bowman called the meeting to order at 6:00 P.M. Council members present: Bowman, 
Matthew Mize, Sam Hann, Matt Dillon, Barbara Pearson, and Philip Dale. Lorissa 
Sweet was absent. Bowman opened with a word of prayer and led the Pledge of 
Allegiance. The proceedings of the meeting were recorded by the County Auditor Marcie 
Shepherd.   
 
Chairman Bowman requested that those present silence their cell phones and stated 
that all public comments regarding agenda and non-agenda items are permitted and 
encouraged. 
 
The first order of business was to approve the minutes of the September 20, 2021 

Council meeting. Hann made a motion to approve the minutes as presented. Dale 
seconded the motion and it passed by a 5-0 vote; Dillon arrived after the vote. 

    
Connie Neininger with Hoosiers for Renewables gave a presentation entitled “Indiana 
Grows with Renewable Energy.” If Wabash County would like to see examples of the 
paperwork needed, White County has completed the process. Cheryl Ross expressed 
concerns regarding fires with the batteries. Connie said if anyone had any questions 
on renewables, email at Connie.Neininger@HoosiersForRenewables.com.   
 
Next on the agenda was a Public Hearing regarding on additional appropriation not to 
excel $350,000 for a lease between Wabash County and non-profit Jail Building 
Corporation. Steve Downs, Wabash County Attorney, went over the additional 
appropriation. The funds to meet this appropriation are to be provided by the sale of 
certain real estate from the County to the Wabash County Jail Building Corporation. 
Dale made a motion to close the public hearing, Dillon seconded; it passed by a 6-0 
vote. Dillon made a motion to approve Ordinance No. 2021-85-16 Appropriation 
Ordinance financing of the project through the Building Corporation, Hann seconded; 
it passed by a 6-0 vote. 
 
Keith Gillenwater, Grow Wabash County CEO, along with Sam Krouse of Midwest 
Poultry Services; presented an abatement proposal for Midwest Poultry Services LP.  
MPS Eggs proposes to open a new facility adjacent to its Hi-Grade farm. The new 
facility will produce a Kipster egg. Kipster eggs are notable due to their low-to-no-
carbon production techniques. This Kipster egg site will be the first of its kind in the 
United States. Dillon made a motion to approve Resolution No. 2021-21-17 A Tax 
Abatement on Real and Personal property for ten (10) years, Dale seconded the 
motion; it passed by a 5-0-1 vote. Mize abstained due to conflict of interest. 

 

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS 

         ORDINANCE #2021-85-08      

 
WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was 

appropriated in the annual budget; NOW, THEREFORE: 

 

SEC. 1   Be it ordained by the Wabash County Council of Wabash County, Indiana, that for the expense of 

said county government and its institutions for the year ending December 31, 2021 the following additional 

sums of money are hereby appropriated and ordered set apart out of the several funds herein named and for 

the purposes herein specified, subject to the laws governing the same: 

mailto:Connie.Neininger@HoosiersForRenewables.com


 2 

 

MISDEMEANANT FUND 1175 

Other Services & Charges              Requested       Appropriated         AYE     NAY 
Equipment Repairs 

1175-30620-000-0000   $2,500.00      $2,500.00  6 0 

 

Wabash County Sheriff Ryan Baker requested funding for 20 new inmate mats for the jail. 

 
Dillon made a motion to approve the request. Pearson seconded the motion and it 
passed by a 6-0 vote. 
 

ADULT PROBATION ADMIN FEES #2000 

Personal Services                  Requested       Appropriated         AYE     NAY 
Probation Officer          $9,723.00       $9,723.00        6 0   

2000-11502-000-0000 

 

FICA/SS/Medicare    

2000-17100-000-0000   $1,127.00       $1,127.00  6 0 

 

PERF 

2000-17200-000-0000   $2,091.00 $2,091.00  6 0 

 

Auditor Shepherd explained this additional appropriation is needed due to moving this line item out of the county 

general fund during the 2021 budget hearings. This is the amount needed to finish the payroll for this year. 

   

Dillon made a motion to approve the request. Hann seconded the motion and it passed 
by a 6-0 vote. 

TRANSFER RESOLUTION 

 #2021-85-05 
 

Whereas, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated 

in the annual budget; NOW, THEREFORE: 

 

SEC. 1 Be it ordained by the Wabash County Council of Wabash County Indiana, that for the expense of said 

county government and its institutions for the year ending December 31, 2021, the following sums of money 

are hereby transferred and ordered set apart out of the several funds herein named and for the purposes 

herein specified, subject to the laws governing the same:  

 

GENERAL FUND #1000                   
INCREASE:       

CORONER- 0007                                        Requested          Approved         AYE      NAY              

#1000-30120-000 Autopsies    $1,500.00          $1,500.00          6            0    

  
Explanation by Coroner Ken Brown: the high volume of postmortem examinations required more funds to cover autopsies 

needed. 

Dillon made a motion to approve the request. Pearson seconded the motion; it passed with a 6-0 

vote. 

          
INCREASE:                 

VETERAN SERVICE OFFICER-025   Requested          Approved         AYE      NAY      

#1000-21000-000 Office Supplies   $682.84             $682.84          6            0    
             

Explanation listed, due to Covid-19 restrictions in 2021, this office did not travel for the IDVA conferences and were not 

permitted to enter Nursing Home/Assisted Living facilities to meet with clients, thus we have surplus in the travel account. 

However, we have had more requests for information by mail increasing our cost in office supplies with paper/envelopes etc. 

Therefore, we are requesting the transfer of funds to cover the cost of needed supplies.  



 3 

Dale made a motion to approve the request. Dillon seconded the motion; it passed with a 6-0 

vote. 
 

CUM BRIDGE #1135                          
INCREASE:                 

      Requested          Approved         AYE      NAY      

#1135-40754-000 Bridge #75    $9,736.50          $9,736.50            6            0    
 

Explanation by Cole Wyatt, County Superintendent. Need to do repairs to Bridge #75 on CR600E. 

Dillon made a motion to approve the request. Dale seconded the motion; it passed with a 6-0 

vote. 
 

SEC. 2 WHEREAS, it has been shown that certain existing appropriations now have unobligated balances 

which will not be needed for the purposes for which appropriated, it is further resolved that the following 

existing appropriations be reduced in the following amounts.  

 

GENERAL FUND #1000                   
DECREASE:       

CORONER- 0007                                        Requested          Approved         AYE      NAY              

#1000-22401-000 Bio Removal   $   500.00    $   500.00         6            0    

#1000-22405-000 Bio Supplies   $1,000.00    $1,000.00         6            0    

            
DECREASE:                 

VETERAN SERVICE OFFICER-025   Requested          Approved         AYE      NAY      

#1000-30230-000 Travel & Mileage   $  682.84     $  682.84          6            0    
               

 

CUM BRIDGE #1135                          
DECREASE:                 

      Requested          Approved         AYE      NAY      

#1135-30582-000 Bridge #143   $ 9,736.50   $ 9,736.50             6            0    

 
RESOLUTION: Dillon would like the Council to make a statement in regards to the 
Federal Mandate on COVID Vaccine and testing. Although this will have no legal 
standing, he feels he needs to make the statement in support of the small businesses. 
He said that although we acknowledge that vaccines have helped protect millions of 
Americans, he does oppose the government trying to mandate such treatment.  Dillon 
also stated that OSHA would not be justified under the current circumstances.   
Hann stated he agrees with the statements made and would support a resolution. 
Pearson said she feels that it takes more courage to stand up for what we believe in 
rather than sit back and let things go. so she supports doing a resolution.   
Dale said he agrees with the points, but feels that the council is a fiscal body and 
should not make a statement.  

Mize supports the statement, feels that the employers should be able to make the 
decisions on employment.  
Bowman feels that a statement would show support of the local businesses to make 
these decisions. 
County Attorney Steve Downs would like to add language to balance the resolution to 
give the statement that they want and still encourage residents to get the vaccine.  
 
Auditor Shepherd informed the council that Ryan Burke with the DLGF said that it 
looks as though the county is under the max levy by about $395,000 due to a 
calculation error. If the county would like, there is still time to re-adopt the budget 
before the October 31, 2021 deadline. In order to do this, the council must rescind the 



 4 

adopted budget, change the budget as needed and adopt the new budget. Dillon made 
a motion to rescind Ordinance Number 2021-85-13 of the 2022 Approved Budget. 
Dale seconded the motion; it passed by a 6-0 vote. 
 
Bowman proposed to add a Bond payment and move items back into the general fund 
that were moved into another fund that could not be used for that. Dillion made a 
motion to approve Budget Ordinance 2021-85-13 as amended, Dale seconded the 
motion; it passed by a 6-0 vote. 

 
 
 

 
 
The next order of business was the consideration and adoption of the 2022 

Wabash County Salary Ordinance. Dillon made the motion to approve the 2022 
Salary Ordinance. Hann seconded the motion; it passed by a 6-0 vote.  



 5 

                  
 
 

  2022 SALARIES AND WAGES ORDINANCE 

     WABASH COUNTY 

WHEREAS: Public Law No. 231 requires County Councils to fix salaries of    
County Officials and Employees for the year 2022     
SEC.1. Be it ordained by the Wabash County Council of Wabash County,  Indiana, that the salaries and wages  

of County Officials and Employees and its institutions for the year ending December 31, 2022 are as follows: 

      

Fund/Acct. # Position  

Number of 
employees  Annual 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: CLERK     

1000.11100.000.0001 
Wabash County Clerk of the 
Courts Draper, Lori 1 $1,972.38 $51,282.00 

1000.11300.000.0001 Deputy/Bookkeeper Barrows, Jane 1 $1,336.92 $34,760.00 

1000.11300.000.0001 Deputy/Bookkeeper Landis, Emily 1 $1,336.92 $34,760.00 

1000.11200.000.0001 Deputy Clerk Lundmark, Kimberly 1 $1,265.69 $32,908.00 

1000.11200.000.0001 Deputy Clerk Hawkins, Jocelyn 1 $1,265.69 $32,908.00 

1000.11317.000.0001 Child Support Deputy Clerk Miracle, Melody 1 $886.00 $23,036.00 

1000.11401.000.0001 Part-time Deputy Nordmann, Shayla Hourly $18.07 $19,745.00 

1000.12700.000.0001 First Deputy Pay  1 $76.92 $2,000.00 

CLERK'S TITLE IV-D FUND:       

8899.11317.000.0000 Title IV-Child Support Clerk  Miracle, Melody 1 $379.73 $9,873.00 

8899.12700.000.0000 Title IV-D First Deputy Pay Miracle, Melody 1 $115.38 $3,000.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: ELECTION     

1000.11103.000.0018 Election Board Member  3 
Semi-

annually $3,600.00 

1000.11204.000.0018 Clerical    $18,000.00 

1000.11305.000.0018 Absent Voter Board  Hourly 
Semi-

annually $8,100.00 

1000.11602.000.0018 Precinct Bd Members  Hourly  $20,000.00 

1000.11905.000.0018 Election Board Secretary  Draper, Lori  

Semi-
annually $1,000.00 

1000.18102.000.0018 Security    $1,500.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: VOTERS REGISTRATION     

1000.11101.000.0019 
Wabash County Clerk of the 
Courts Draper, Lori  

Semi-
annually $1,800.00 

CLERK'S RECORD PERPETUATION FUND:     
1119.11401.000.0000 PT Deputy Clerk/Hourly Cartwright, Lora  Hourly $18.07 $18,000.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: AUDITOR      

1000.11100.000.0002 Wabash County Auditor Shepherd, Marcie 1 $2,124.77 $55,244.00 

1000.11119.000.0002 Deputy Auditor: Financial Baucco, Shelly 1 $1,336.92 $34,760.00 

1000.11200.000.0002 Deputy Auditor/Exemptions Penn, Melanie 1 $1,265.81 $32,911.00 

1000.11200.000.0002 Deputy Auditor/Real Estate Lynn, Audrey 1 $1,265.81 $32,911.00 

1000.11301.000.0002 Deputy Auditor/Payroll Rayn, Brandy 1 $1,336.92 $34,760.00 

1000.11318.000.0002 
Deputy Auditor: Accounts 
Payable Barker, Kandy  1 $1,336.92 $34,760.00 

1000.11810.000.0002 Grant Admin Baucco, Shelly 1 $76.92 $2,000.00 

1000.12700.000.0002 First Deputy Pay/Back Baucco, Shelly 1 $76.92 $2,000.00 

1000.12700.000.0002 First Deputy Pay/Front Penn, Melanie 1 $38.46 $1,000.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: TREASURER     
1000.11100.000.0003 Wabash County Treasurer Layman, Luann 1 $1,994.46 $51,856.00 

1000.11200.000.0003 Deputy Treasurer Hegel, Brenda 1 $1,336.92 $34,760.00 

1000.12700.000.0003 First Deputy Pay Hegel, Brenda  $76.92 $2,000.00 

1000.11903.000.0003 Clerical  Hourly  $7,000.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: RECORDER     
1000.11100.000.0004 Wabash County Recorder Rish, Eric 1 $1,972.38 $51,282.00 

1000.11903.000.0004 P/T Hourly    $5,000.00 

RECORDERS PERPETUATION FUND:     
1189.11200.000.0000 FT Deputy Recorder  Chamberlain, Christine  $1,265.58 $32,905.00 

1189.12700.000.0000 First Deputy Chamberlain, Christine  $76.92 $2,000.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: SHERIFF     
1000.11100.000.0005 Wabash County Sheriff Baker, Ryan Jan-Jun $3,855.08 $50,116.00 

1000.11100.000.0005 Wabash County Sheriff Baker, Ryan July-Dec $3,855.08 $50,116.00 



 6 

1000.11201.000.0005 Major - Chief Deputy Guenin, John 1 $2,398.69 $62,366.00 

1000.11503.000.0005 Sergeant (1) Cox, Matthew R 1 $2,057.35 53,491.00 

1000.11503.000.0005 Sergeant (2) Ryggs, Eric L 1 $2,057.35 53,491.00 

1000.11503.000.0005 Sergeant (3) Johnson, Daniel E 1 $2,057.35 53,491.00 

1000.11503.000.0005 Sergeant (4) Short, George R 1 $2,057.35 53,491.00 

1000.11515.000.0005 K-9 Compensation (1) Cox, Matthew 1 $173.08 $4,500.00 

1000.11515.000.0005 K-9 Compensation (2) Dawes, Corbin 1 $173.08 $4,500.00 

1000.11515.000.0005 K-9 Compensation (3) Gibson, Cody A 1 $173.08 $4,500.00 

1000.11600.000.0005 Merit Deputy 1 Hicks, Edgel S   $1,951.92 50,750.00 

1000.11600.000.0005 Merit Deputy 2 Dawes, Corbin R  $1,899.12 49,377.00 

1000.11600.000.0005 Merit Deputy 3 Campbell, Scott B 
 $1,894.77 49,264.00 

1000.11600.000.0005 Merit Deputy 4 Galligan, Mathew R 
 $1,825.81 47,471.00 

1000.11600.000.0005 Merit Deputy 5 Gibson, Cody A 
 $1,825.81 47,471.00 

1000.11600.000.0005 Merit Deputy 6 Carter, Herbert L  $1,808.35 47,017.00 

1000.11600.000.0005 Merit Deputy 7 Leckrone, Derek L   $1,808.35 47,017.00 

1000.11600.000.0005 Merit Deputy 8 Frehse, Mason S   $1,808.35 47,017.00 

1000.11600.000.0005 Merit Deputy 9 Bechtold, Devin J   $1,808.35 47,017.00 

1000.11600.000.0005 Merit Deputy 10 Metz Phillipy, Corey M 
 $1,808.35 47,017.00 

1000.11600.000.0005 Merit Deputy 11 Crousore, Justin R  $1,808.35 47,017.00 

1000.11600.000.0005 Merit Deputy 12 Kersey, Karsten R 
 $1,808.35 47,017.00 

1000.11600.000.0005 Merit Deputy 13 Burton, Gatlon D 
 $1,808.35 47,017.00 

1000.11600.000.0005 Merit Deputy 14 Rish, Keanu T  $1,808.35 47,017.00 

1000.11600.000.0005 Merit Deputy 15   $1,808.35 47,017.00 

1000.11614.000.0005 School Resource Officer (1) Langebartels, Grant C 1 $1,808.35 47,017.00 

1000.11614.000.0005 School Resource Officer (2) Kirtlan, Eric S 1 $1,808.35 47,017.00 

1000.11901.000.0005 Matron Rich, Connie S 1 $1,586.85 $41,258.00 

1000.12000.000.0005 Overtime  Hourly  $20,000.00 

1000.17800.000.0005 Court Appearance  Hourly  $1,000.00 

1000.11700.000.0005 PT Process Server/Hourly    $7,000.00 

1000.18100.000.0005 Merit Board - 1  5 $300.00 $1,500.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: SURVEYOR     
1000.11107.000.0006 Wabash County Surveyor Slee, Cheryl   $1,972.50 $51,285.00 

1000.12201.000.0006 Certified Ditches/Cornerstones    Slee, Cheryl   $96.85 $2,518.00 

1000.11405.000.0006 Assistant Surveyor Grumpp, Kelvin  $1,487.69 $38,680.00 

1000.12000.000.0006 Assistant Surveyor Extra Time    $660.00 

1000.11903.000.0006 PT- Hourly Blair, Tonya Hourly $18.08 $19,745.00 

1000.11700.000.0006 Field Help Part Time   
  $600.00 

1000.11204.000.0006 Clerical/Assistants   Hourly  $500.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: DRAINAGE BOARD     
1000.11104.000.0024 Board Member Eppley, Barry 1 $76.31 $1,984.00 

1000.11104.000.0024 Board Member Haupert, Brian 1 $76.31 $1,984.00 

1000.11104.000.0024 Board Member Dawes, Jeff 1 $76.31 $1,984.00 

1000.11604.000.0024 Substitute Board Member   As Needed Per Meeting $300.00 

1000.11900.000.0024 Clerical   Hourly  $120.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: AUDITOR PLATT BOOK     
1181.11200.000.0000 GIS Parcel Maintenance Lambert, Rachel 1 $506.35 $13,165.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: CORONER     
1000.11100.000.0007 Wabash County Coroner Brown, Ken  $663.23 $17,244.00 

1000.11420.000.0007 On Call Pay   Per HR $1,000.00 

1000.11700.000.0007 Part Time   Per Call $2,500.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: PROSECUTING  ATTORNEY     
1000.11100.000.0008 Prosecuting  Attorney Hartley Jr, William 1 $192.31 $5,000.00 

1000.11201.000.0008 FT Chief Deputy Prosecutor Michaud, Bryan 1 $192.31 $5,000.00 

1000.11200.000.0008 Deputy/FT Prosecuting Atty Plummer, Alfred 1 $2,999.92 $77,998.00 

1000.11202.000.0008 Investigator Weaver, Terri 1 $1,409.69 $36,652.00 

1000.11500.000.0008 Secretary Bland, Christi 1 $1,433.73 $37,277.00 

1000.11703.000.0008 Victim Assistance Coordinator Waldon, Madison 1 $1,265.77 $32,910.00 

USERS FEE FUND: PRE-TRIAL DIVISION     



 7 

2501.11613.000.0000 Secretary Stambaugh, Stephanie 1 $1,275.88 $33,173.00 

2501.11903.000.0000 PT Hourly  Hourly  $3,000.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: PROSECUTOR TITLE IV-D     
1000.11108.000.0009 Child Support Officer Plummer, Alfred 1 $1,267.62 $32,958.00 

1000.11202.000.0009 Investigator Vrooman, Lori 1 $1,409.69 $36,652.00 

1000.11304.000.0009 Investigator  1 $1,433.73 $37,277.00 

1000.12301.000.0009 Investigator C.S.  Evenson, Cheryl 1 $1,409.69 $36,652.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: COUNTY ASSESSOR       

1000.11109.000.0010 Wabash County Assessor Schenkel, Kelly 1 $2,016.81 $52,437.00 

1000.11200.000.0010 Deputy Assessor Conner, Brenda 1 $1,286.88 $33,459.00 

1000.11200.000.0010 Deputy Assessor Paul, Christine 1 $1,286.88 $33,459.00 

1000.11200.000.0010 Deputy Assessor Schuler, Cynthia 1 $1,286.88 $33,459.00 

REASSESSMENT FUND      
1224.11601.000.0000 County Assessor Level III Schenkel, Kelly 1 $57.69 $1,500.00 

1224.11701.000.0000 Deputy Assessor Level III Conner, Brenda 1 $19.23 $500.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: PURDUE EXTENSION     
1000.11110.000.0020 Office Manager Unger, Tamara 1 $1,265.73 $32,909.00 

1000.11906.000.0020 PT Secretary/Hourly Sybrant, Tina M Hourly  $19,543.00 

1000.11801.000.0020 Summer Help Ross, Abigayle Hourly  $5,352.00 

1000.11809.000.0020 Intern Huston, Blake Hourly   
COUNTY GENERAL FUND: SOIL AND WATER     

1000.11306.000.0021 Program Administrator Tackett, Penelope 1 $1,404.46 $36,516.00 

4948.12102.000.0000 Board Members   $25 per diem  

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: PLANNING COMMISSION     
1000.11102.000.0022 Planning Director Howard, Michael 1 $1,909.08 $49,636.00 

1000.11102.000.0022 Planning Director Trainee 3 Pays $1,818.00 $5,454.00 

1000.11500.000.0022 PT Secretary Cook, Elizabeth A Hour $18.08 $19,734.00 

1000.11500.000.0022 PT Secretary Trainee   $1,518.00 

1000.12102.000.0022 Plan Commission Board Member  14 $445.07 $6,231.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: VETERANS SERVICE     
1000.11106.000.0025 Veteran's Service Officer Daugherty, Samuel 1 $1,498.08 $38,950.00 

1000.11307.000.0025 PT Deputy/Hourly Ireland, Belinda Hourly $18.07 $18,070.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: WEIGHTS AND MEASURES     
1000.11101.000.0026 Inspector Titus, Todd 1 $663.00 $17,238.00 

      

      

      
      
COUNTY GENERAL FUND: COMMISSIONERS     

1000.11105.000.0029 County Commissioner Eppley, Barry 1 $910.46 $23,672.00 

1000.11105.000.0029 County Commissioner Haupert, Brian 1 $910.46 $23,672.00 

1000.11105.000.0029 County Commissioner Dawes, Jeff 1 $910.46 $23,672.00 

1000.12002.000.0029 County Coordinator Dials, Jim 1 $2,083.62 $54,174.00 

1000.12002.000.0029 County Coordinator Trainee 1  $25,000.00 

1000.12202.000.0029 Commissioner's Custodian Harnish, Gregory 1 $1,774.04 $46,125.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: COUNCIL      
1000.11206.000.0030 Council Members Bowman, Kyle 1 $274.12 $7,127.00 

1000.11206.000.0030 Council Members Dale, Philip 1 $274.12 $7,127.00 

1000.11206.000.0030 Council Members Dillon, Matt 1 $274.12 $7,127.00 

1000.11206.000.0030 Council Members Hann, Samuel  1 $274.12 $7,127.00 

1000.11206.000.0030 Council Members Mize, Matthew 1 $274.12 $7,127.00 

1000.11206.000.0030 Council Members Pearson, Barbara 1 $274.12 $7,127.00 

1000.11206.000.0030 Council Members Sweet, Lorissa 1 $274.12 $7,127.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: EMA     
1000.11102.000.0031 Executive Director Walters, Keith 1 $1,793.69 $46,636.00 

1000.11212.000.0031 FT Administrative Assistant (60%) Lambert, Rachel 1 $759.54 $19,748.00 

1000.11207.000.0031 Assistant EMA Director Brown, Robert 1 $285.50 $7,423.00 



 8 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: COURTHOUSE     
1000.11606.000.0032 PT Custodian/Hourly Sriver, Robert Hourly $13.95 $18,373.00 

1000.11904.000.0032 Extra Help  Hourly  $2,000.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: JAIL     
1000.11111.000.0033 Jail Commander Murphy, Brooke 1 $1,770.12 $46,023.00 

1000.11208.000.0033 Kitchen Supervisor/Head Cook Blatz, Beth 1 $1,524.00 $39,624.00 

1000.11309.000.0033 Assistant Jail Commander Coburn, Duane 1 $1,636.85 $42,558.00 

1000.11309.000.0033 Assistant Jail Commander Hill, Aaron 1 $1,636.85 $42,558.00 

1000.11309.000.0033 Assistant Jail Commander Slone Jr, Rickey 1 $1,636.85 $42,558.00 

1000.11407.000.0033 Transportation Officer Arrowood, Jeremy 1 $1,522.54 $39,586.00 

1000.11504.000.0033 Jail Officer -1 Crow, Colby 1 $1,522.54 $39,586.00 

1000.11504.000.0033 Jail Officer -2 Daniel, Christopher 1 $1,522.54 $39,586.00 

1000.11504.000.0033 Jail Officer -3 Frehse, Ashley 1 $1,522.54 $39,586.00 

1000.11504.000.0033 Jail Officer -4 Kirkover, Evan 1 $1,522.54 $39,586.00 

1000.11504.000.0033 Jail Officer -5 Kneubuhler, Stephanie 1 $1,522.54 $39,586.00 

1000.11504.000.0033 Jail Officer -6 Martin, Rosanna 1 $1,522.54 $39,586.00 

1000.11504.000.0033 Jail Officer -7 Miller III, Randall 1 $1,522.54 $39,586.00 

1000.11504.000.0033 Jail Officer -8 Mitchem, Joshuah 1 $1,522.54 $39,586.00 

1000.11504.000.0033 Jail Officer -9 Osborne, Ronald 1 $1,522.54 $39,586.00 

1000.11504.000.0033 Jail Officer -10 Parson, Evan 1 $1,522.54 $39,586.00 

1000.11504.000.0033 Jail Officer -11 Pelphrey, Michelle  1 $1,522.54 $39,586.00 

1000.11504.000.0033 Jail Officer -12 Raborn, Tristan 1 $1,522.54 $39,586.00 

1000.11504.000.0033 Jail Officer -13 Shepherd, Christy 1 $1,522.54 $39,586.00 

1000.11504.000.0033 Jail Officer -14 Simpson, Christian 1 $1,522.54 $39,586.00 

1000.11504.000.0033 Jail Officer -15 Slone, Travis 1 $1,522.54 $39,586.00 

1000.11504.000.0033 Jail Officer -16 Smith, Jarrett 1 $1,522.54 $39,586.00 

1000.11504.000.0033 Jail Officer -17 Wilcox, Justin 1 $1,522.54 $39,586.00 

1000.11504.000.0033 Jail Officer -18   1 $1,522.54 $39,586.00 

1000.11607.000.0033 IDACS/NCIC Dispatcher Bowers, Tammi 1 $1,522.54 $39,586.00 

1000.11902.000.0033 Records Clerk Lynn, Mallory 1 $1,421.19 $36,951.00 

1000.12000.000.0033 Overtime  Hourly  $12,000.00 

1000.12105.000.0033 PT Cooks  Hourly $13.15 $17,100.00 

1000.12203.000.0033 PT Jail Officer/Dispatch  Hourly $13.15 $9,100.00 

COMMISSARY FUND:      
4949.11315.000.0000 Commissary Clerk Kelley, Stacey Hourly $18.28 $18,300.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: CIRCUIT COURT     
1000.11112.000.0035 Circuit Court Judge Judge McCallen 1 Supplemental $5,000.00 

1000.11310.000.0035 Court Reporter Stroup, Christa 1 $1,421.19 $36,951.00 

1000.11214.000.0035 Bailiff/Court Admin Jasen, Constance 1 $1,421.19 $36,951.00 

1000.11408.000.0035 Court Bailiff Bever, Kara 1 $1,421.19 $36,951.00 

1000.12500.000.0035 Security Officer Burns, Shane 1 $1,438.88 $37,411.00 

1000.11903.000.0035 PT Security Officer  Hourly $20.17 $4,042.00 

1000.13500.000.0035 Petit Jurors    $7,500.00 

CASA FUND:      
1212.11102.000.0000 Director Dunn, Angela 1 $1,529.12 $39,757.00 

1212.11212.000.0000 Administrative Assistant Arney, Ashley 1 $947.27 $24,629.00 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: SUPERIOR COURT     
1000.11112.000.0036 Superior Court Judge Judge Vanderpool 1 Supplemental $5,000.00 

1000.11212.000.0036 Administrative Asst Oliver, Sarah 1 $1,421.19 $36,951.00 

1000.11310.000.0036 Court Reporter Striggle, Connie 1 $1,421.19 $36,951.00 

1000.11409.000.0036 Court Bailiff Abell, Trisha 1 $1,421.19 $36,951.00 

1000.12501.000.0036 Security Officer Gatchel, Steven 1 $1,504.04 $39,105.00 

1000.13700.000.0036 Witness Fees    $100.00 

1000.11908.000.0036 PT Security Officer  Hourly $20.17 $4,037.00 

1000.13100.000.0036 Judge Pro Tem    $500.00 

      

      



 9 

COUNTY GENERAL FUND: PROBATION     
1000.11113.000.0037 Chief Probation Officer  1 $2,948.85 $76,670.00 

1000.11209.000.0037 Administrative Assistant Keppel, Alison 1 $1,266.19 $32,921.00 

1000.11303.000.0037 Administrative Assistant Hill, Makenzie 1 $1,337.00 $34,762.00 

1000.11410.000.0037 Probation Officer Hanes, Trisha 1 $2,756.54 $71,670.00 

1000.11450.000.0037 Probation Officer DeBrota, Jessica 1 $1,960.19 $50,965.00 

1000.11502.000.0037 Probation Officer Moreno, Olivia 1 $1,613.00 $41,938.00 

1000.11510.000.0037 DRP Instructor Wilcox, Ashley 1 $1,336.92 $34,760.00 

1000.11609.000.0037 Probation Officer Planck, Tyler 1 $2,058.23 $53,514.00 

1000.11705.000.0037 Probation Officer Fry, Jason 1 $1,837.46 $47,774.00 

1000.11804.000.0037 Probation Officer Gibson, Jill 1 $1,915.50 $49,803.00 

1000.11908.000.0037 PT Security/Hourly  Hourly $20.17 $13,018.00 

1000.11418.000.0037 Intake Part Time McCauley, Katherine Hourly $17.48 $26,370.00 

1000.12700.000.0037 First Deputy Pay Myers, Emily 1 $38.46 $1,000.00 

      
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS     

9453.11102.000.0000 Court Service Supervisor Hobson, Jeff 1 $1,182.69 $30,750.00 

9453.11212.000.0000 Office Manager Myers, Emily 1 $1,182.69 $30,750.00 

9453.11314.000.0000 EHD Coordinator Liehr, Kyla 1 $1,182.69 $30,750.00 

9453.11411.000.0000 Case Manager Puglisi, Cassidy 1 $1,393.73 $36,237.00 

9453.11416.000.0000 EHD Coordinator Luevano, Julio 1 $1,182.69 $30,750.00 

PROJECT INCOME        

1122.11102.022.0000 Court Service Supervisor Hobson, Jeff 1 $1,233.85 $32,080.00 

1122.11212.022.0000 Office Manager Myers, Emily 1 $276.35 $7,185.00 

1122.11314.022.0000 EHD Coordinator Liehr, Kyla 1 $417.08 $10,844.00 

1122.11411.022.0000 Case Manager Puglisi, Cassidy 1 $133.15 $3,462.00 

1122.11416.022.0000 EHD Coordinator Luevano, Julio 1 $476.62 $12,392.00 

1122.11403.022.0000 Work Release Case Manager Henderson, Jesse 1 $417.08 $10,844.00 

ADULT PROBATION USERS FEE FUND:     
2100.11118.000.0000 Probation Officer Miller, Jessica 1 $1,891.31 $49,174.00 

2100.11509.000.0000 PT Coord/Facilitator  1  $8,000.00 

2100.11705.000.0000 Field Officer Salary Swihart, Brian 1 $607.69 $15,800.00 

2100.11808.000.0000 PT Field Officer Salary Waldon, Abigail 1 $89.12 $2,317.00 

2100.12003.000.0000 Probation Officer Eakright Megan 1 $1,960.19 $50,965.00 

2100.16000.000.0000 PT Field Officer/Hourly  Hourly  $10,000.00 

ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE FUND:     
2510.11118.000.0000 Probation Officer Aspinwall, Danelle 1 $1,960.19 $50,965.00 

JUVENILE DETENTION ALTERNATIVES INITIATIVE     
9452.11514.000.0000 On Call Intake  Paid @ $125.00 Wk $8,000.00 

PRE-TRIAL SVS GRANT     
9459.11808.000.0000 Pretrial Coordinator Abby Waldon  $1,405.35 $36,539.00 

QUALITY ASSURANCE GRANT     
9458.11705.000.0000 Probation Officer Brian Swihart   $1,956.54 $50,870.00 

RE-ENTRY COURT GRANT - RECIDIVISM     
9456.11118.000.0000 ReEntry Court Case Manager Alisha Byers  $1,802.69 $46,870.00 

WORK RELEASE GRANT     
9454.11403.000.0000 Work Release Case Manager Henderson, Jessee 1 $1,182.69 $30,750.00 

      
PSAP CENTRAL DISPATCH     

1235.11102.000.0000 CD Director Beeks, Sandy 1 $2,003.04 $52,079.00 

1235.11805.000.0000 CD Coordinator Brainard, Kendra 1 $1,662.31 $43,220.00 

1235.11610.000.0000 Dispatcher/IDAC/NCIC Martin, Linda 1 $1,581.35 $41,115.00 

1235.11615.000.0000 Dispatcher/Instructor Martin, Brad  $38.46 $6,298.00 

1235.11616.000.0000 Dispatcher/2nd Shift Supervisor Miller, Morgan 1 $1,550.00 $40,300.00 

1235.11704.000.0000 Trainer/Dispatcher Martin, Brad  $1,550.00 $40,300.00 

1235.11706.000.0000 Dispatchers 1 Bowling, Clifton 1 $1,522.69 $39,590.00 

1235.11706.000.0000 Dispatchers 2 Buzzard, Joshua 1 $1,522.69 $39,590.00 



 10 

 
Council reviewed: 

           September 2021 – Auditor & Treasurer Financial Reports  
September 2021 – Solid Waste Management District Income Statements 
 
      

1235.11706.000.0000 Dispatchers 3 Cox, Codi 1 $1,522.69 $39,590.00 

1235.11706.000.0000 Dispatchers 4 Donaldson, Maureen 1 $1,522.69 $39,590.00 

1235.11706.000.0000 Dispatchers 5 Eckert, Brooke 1 $1,522.69 $39,590.00 

1235.11706.000.0000 Dispatchers 6 Elzy, Jeremy 1 $1,522.69 $39,590.00 

1235.11706.000.0000 Dispatchers 7 Hehe, Mason 1 $1,522.69 $39,590.00 

1235.11706.000.0000 Dispatchers 8 Lloyd, Fedrick 1 $1,522.69 $39,590.00 

1235.11706.000.0000 Dispatchers 9 Slone, Nicholas 1 $1,522.69 $39,590.00 

1235.11706.000.0000 Dispatchers 10 Thomas, Mariah 1 $1,522.69 $39,590.00 

1235.11706.000.0000 Dispatchers 11 Waters, Jordyn 1 $1,522.69 $39,590.00 

1235.11706.000.0000 Dispatchers 12 Wilson, Deborah 1 $1,522.69 $39,590.00 

1235.12300.000.0000 PT Dispatchers  Hourly  $42,000.00 

1235.12000.000.0000 Overtime  Hourly  $17,200.00 

      
COUNTY HIGHWAY FUND:      

1176.11114.000.0038 Superintendent Wyatt, Cole 1 $2,236.08 $58,138.00 

1176.11210.000.0038 Highway Supervisor Lawson, Jeff 1 $1,923.08 $50,000.00 

1176.11412.000.0038 Highway Clerk/Hourly Bever, MaryAnn Hourly $19.80 $41,184.00 

HIGHWAY - MVH RESTRICTED & LOCAL ROAD & STREET FUND: 1176/1173/1169    
11115 Driver/Operator - Hourly 1 Deeter, Ron Hourly  18.00-19.80  $41,184.00 

11115 Driver/Operator - Hourly 2 Donaldson, Zachary Hourly  18.00-19.80  $41,184.00 

11115 Driver/Operator - Hourly 3 Harris, Ronald Hourly  18.00-19.80  $41,184.00 

11115 Driver/Operator - Hourly 4 Hillman, Jabari Hourly  18.00-19.80  $41,184.00 

11115 Driver/Operator - Hourly 5 Kline, Todd Hourly  18.00-19.80  $41,184.00 

11115 Driver/Operator - Hourly 6 Mast, Jeffrey Hourly  18.00-19.80  $41,184.00 

11115 Driver/Operator - Hourly 7 Reahard, Anthony Hourly  18.00-19.80  $41,184.00 

11115 Driver/Operator - Hourly 8 Weimann, Jeffrey Hourly  18.00-19.80  $41,184.00 

11121 HAZMAT Stipend Harris, Ron 26 Pays  $30.77 $800.00 

11121 HAZMAT Stipend Kline, Todd 26 Pays  $30.77 $800.00 

11121 HAZMAT Stipend Lawson, Jeff 26 Pays  $30.77 $800.00 

11121 HAZMAT Stipend  26 Pays  $30.77 $800.00 

11122 Foreman Wood, Mark Hourly 20.00-20.76 $43,181.00 

11312 Sign Supervisor/Hourly Burton, Aaron Hourly 20.00-20.76 $43,181.00 

11419 Operators/TL Black, Ben Hourly 19.00-20.76 $43,181.00 

11419 Operators/TL France, Jeffery Hourly 19.00-20.76 $43,181.00 

11419 Operators/TL Harber, Roger Hourly 19.00-20.76 $43,181.00 

11516 Drivers/Laborer Snyder, Keith Hourly 18.00-19.00 $39,520.00 

12000 Overtime All Funds  Varies $67,000.00 

11116 Mechanics/Hourly Shepler, Colt Hourly $20.25 $42,120.00 

12000 Mechanics/OT  Mechanics $30.76 $1,000.00 

11211 Part Time  Hourly  $35,000.00 

COUNTY HEALTH FUND:      
1159.11117.000.0000 Health Officer Roe, David 1 $631.62 $16,422.00 

1159.11302.000.0000 Dep/Registrar Carter-Lower, Kathryn 1 $1,265.73 $32,909.00 

1159.11506.000.0000 County Nurse Foust, Lori 1 $1,648.00 $42,848.00 

1159.11611.000.0000 Environmental Specialist Straub, Christopher 1 $1,473.19 $38,303.00 

1159.11707.000.0000 Food Sanitarian Mofield, Charles 1 $1,473.19 $38,303.00 

1159.11806.000.0000 FT Nurse Assistant Payne, Marcia 1 $1,648.00 $42,848.00 

1159.12106.000.0000 Administrative Assistant Ellis, Rebecca 1 $1,265.73 $32,909.00 

1159.11903.000.0000 PT Clerical  Hourly $15.38 $800.00 

      
Total Salaries     $7,782,156.00 



 11 

With no other business to come before the Council, Chairman Bowman adjourned the 
meeting. The next regularly scheduled monthly meeting of the Wabash County Council 
is Monday December 6, 2021 at 6:00 P.M.  
 
The following individuals also attended the County Council meeting: 
*If any names are spelled incorrectly, we apologize.        
Chief Deputy Auditor Shelly Baucco, County Commissioners Jeff Dawes, Barry Eppley 
and Brian Haupert, Mike Howard, Sheriff Ryan Baker. Via ZOOM:  Rob Burgess, Geoff 
Schortgen and Sam Krouse. 
      
                            WABASH COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
/s/Kyle Bowman, Chairman    /s/Matthew Mize, Vice-Chairman         /s/Sam Hann 
 
 
/s/Matt Dillon                   /s/Lorissa Sweet                   /s/Philip Dale 
 

  
    /s/Barbara Pearson                  
      
                                                            
           
      Attest:  /s/ Marcie Shepherd, Wabash County Auditor   

 


